Susan Kessler

Colleton County Register Of Deeds

As evidenced by the instrument number shown below, this document has been recorded as permanent record in the archives of the Office of the Colleton County Register Of Deeds



2025004619		
MORTGAGE		
RECORDING FEES	\$25.00	
STATE TAX	\$0.00	
COUNTY TAX	\$0.00	
PRESENTED & RECORDED		
09/16/2025 08:43:40 AM		
SUSAN KESSLER		
REGISTER OF DEEDS		
COLLETON COUNTY, SC		
BK: RB 3483		
PG: 112-119		

SUSAN KESSLER REGISTER OF DEEDS COLLETON COUNTY SOUTH CAROLINA

COLLETON	COUNTY, SC	
2025004619		
MORTGAGE		
RECORDING FEES	\$25.00	
STATE TAX	\$0.00	
COUNTY TAX	\$0.00	
09-16-2025	08:43:40 AM	
SUSAN KESSLER		
REGISTER OF DEEDS		
BK:RB 3483	PG:112-119	

Recording Requested By:

Freedom Mortgage Corporation 951 Yamato Road Boca Raton, FL 33431

After Recording Return To:

Freedom Mortgage Corporation C/O: Mortgage Connect, LP Attn: Loan Mod Processing Team 600 Clubhouse Drive Moon Township, PA 15108 APN/Tax ID: 221-00-00-044.000 Recording Number: 3625799

This document was prepared by: Freedom Mortgage Corporation, Kory Schultz 11988 Exit 5 Pkwy BLDG 4
Fishers, IN 46037-7939 (855-690-5900)

Space Above This Line For Recording Data

FHA Case No. 461-8487268-703

SUBORDINATE MORTGAGE

THIS SUBORDINATE MORTGAGE ("Security Instrument") is given on <u>August 12</u>, 2025.

The Mortgagor is ASHLEY MARIE THATCHER AND KURTIS MARVIN THATCHER, JOINT TENANTS

Whose address is 385 BACHELOR HILL RD WALTERBORO, SC 29488 ("Borrower").

This Security Instrument is given to the the Secretary of Housing and Urban Development, its successors and assigns whose address is 451 Seventh Street, SW, Washington, DC 20410 ("Lender"). Borrower owes Lender the principal sum of <u>eleven thousand one hundred eighty-one and 86/100 Dollars (U.S. 11,181.86)</u>. This debt is evidenced by Borrower's note dated the same date as this Security Instrument ("Note"), which provides for the full debt, if not paid earlier, due and payable on <u>February 1, 2053</u>.

This SECURITY INSTRUMENT secures to Lender: (a) the repayment of the debt evidenced by the Note, and all renewals, extensions and modifications of the Note; (b) the payment of all other sums, advanced under Paragraph 2 to protect the security of this Security Instrument; and (c) the performance of Borrower's covenants and agreements under this Security Instrument and the Note. For this purpose, Borrower does hereby mortgage, warrant, grant and convey to the Lender, with the power of sale the following described property located in Colleton County, State of SOUTH CAROLINA which has the address of 385 BACHELOR HILL RD

Partial Claim

PACKAGE_FMC_628 FMC_MM102AR25.0 Page 1 of 7

27905118_1_1100424231



WALTERBORO, SC 29488, ("Property Address") more particularly described as follows: See Exhibit A for Legal Description

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements, appurtenances, and fixtures now or hereafter a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall also be covered by this Security Instrument. All of the foregoing is referred to in this Security Instrument as the "Property."

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully seized of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to mortgage, grant and convey the Property and that the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of record. Borrower warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and demands, subject to any encumbrances or record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for national use and non-uniform covenants with limited variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security instrument covering real property.

Borrower and Lender covenant agree as follows:

UNIFORM COVENANTS.

- 1. **PAYMENT OF PRINCIPAL.** Borrower shall pay when due the principal of the debt evidenced by the Note.
- 2. BORROWER NOT RELEASED; FORBEARANCE BY LENDER NOT A WAIVER. Extension of the time of payment of the sums secured by this Security Instrument granted by Lender to any successor in interest of Borrower shall not operate to release the liability of the original Borrower or Borrower's successor in interest. Lender shall not be required to commence proceedings against any successor in interest or refuse to extend time for payment or otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrument by reason of any demand made by the original Borrower or Borrower's successors in interest. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising any right or remedy shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any right or remedy.
- 3. SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS BOUND; JOINT AND SEVERAL LIABILITY; CO-SIGNERS. The covenants and agreements of this Security Instrument shall bind and benefit the successors and assigns of Lender and Borrower. Borrower's covenants and agreements shall be joint and several. Any Borrower who co-signs this Security Instrument but does not execute the Note: (a) is co-signing this Security Instrument only to mortgage, grant and convey that Borrower's interest in the Property under the terms of this Security Instrument; (b) is not personally obligated to pay the sums secured by this Security Instrument; and (c) agrees that Lender and any other Borrower may agree to extend, modify, forbear or make any accommodations with regard to the term of this Security Instrument or the Note without that Borrower's consent.
- 4. **NOTICES.** Any notice to Borrower provided for in this Security Instrument shall be given by delivering it or by mailing it by first class mail unless applicable law requires use of another method. The notice shall be directed to the Property Address or any other address

Partial Claim

PACKAGE_FMC_628 FMC_MM102APR25.0 Page 2 of 7

27905118 1 1100424231



Borrower designates by notice to Lender. Any notice to Lender shall be given by first class mail to: Department of Housing and Urban Development, Attention: Single Family Notes Branch, 451 Seventh Street, SW, Washington, DC 10410 or any address Lender designates by notice to Borrower. Any notice provided for in this Security Instrument shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower or Lender when given as provided in this paragraph.

- 5. GOVERNING LAW; SEVERABILITY. This Security Instrument shall be governed by Federal law and the law of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. In the event that any provision or clause of this Security Instrument or the Note conflicts with applicable law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Security Instrument or the Note which can be given effect without the conflicting provision. To this end the provisions of this Security Instrument and the Note are declared to be severable.
- 6. **BORROWER'S COPY.** Borrower shall be given one conformed copy of the Note and of this Security Instrument.

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

- 7. ACCELERATION; REMEDIES. Lender shall give notice to Borrower prior to acceleration following Borrower's breach of any covenant or agreement in this Security Instrument unless applicable law provides otherwise. The notice shall specify: (a) the default; (b) the action required to cure the default; (c) a date by which the default must be cured; and (d) that failure to cure the default on or before the date specified in the notice may result in acceleration of the sums secured by this Security Instrument, foreclosure by judicial proceeding, and sale of the Property. The notice further shall inform Borrower of the right to reinstate after acceleration and the right to assert in the foreclosure proceeding the non-existence of a default or any other defense of Borrower to acceleration and sale. If the default is not cured on or before the date specified in the notice, Lender at its option may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument without further demand and may foreclose this Security Instrument by judicial proceeding. Lender to the extent permitted by applicable law shall be entitled to collect all expenses incurred in pursuing the remedies provided in this Section 7, including without limitation reasonable attorney's fees and costs of title evidence, all of which shall be additional sums secured by this Security Instrument.
- 8. **RELEASE.** Upon payment of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, this Security Instrument shall become null and void. Borrower shall pay any recordation costs. Lender may charge Borrower a fee for releasing this Security Instrument but only if the fee is paid to a third party for services rendered and the charging of the fee is permitted by applicable law.
- 9. **HOMESTEAD WAIVER.** Borrower waives all rights of homestead exemption in the Property to the extent permitted by applicable law.
- 10. **FUTURE ADVANCES.** The lien of this Security Instrument shall secure the existing indebtedness under the Note and any future advances made under this Security Instrument up to 150% of the original principal amount of the Note plus interest thereon, attorneys' fees, and court costs.

Partial Claim

27905118_1_1100424231

PACKAGE_FMC_628 FMC_MM102APR25.0 Page 3 of 7

CORRECTION AGREEMENT. The undersigned Borrower(s), for and in consideration of the approval, closing and funding of this agreement, hereby grants Freedom Mortgage Corporation, as lender, limited power of attorney to correct and/or initial all typographical or clerical errors discovered in the Agreement required to be signed. In the event this limited power of attorney is exercised, the undersigned will be notified and receive a copy of the document executed or initialed on their behalf. This provision may not be used to modify the interest rate, modify the term, modify the outstanding principal balance or modify the undersigned's monthly principal and interest payments as modified by this Agreement. Any of these specified changes must be executed directly by the undersigned. This limited power of attorney shall remain in effect for the life of the loan beginning with the effective date of the undersigned borrower's agreement, or the date any and all documents that the lender requires to be recorded have been successfully recorded at the appropriate office, whichever is later. Borrower agrees to make and execute such other documents or papers as necessary or required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement which, if approved and accepted by Lender, shall bind and inure to their heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns of the Borrower. Borrower(s) agree(s) to assume all costs including, by way of illustration and not limitation, actual expenses, legal fees and marketing losses for failing to comply with correction requests in the above noted time period, unless prohibited by applicable law.

RETURN EXECUTED AGREEMENT. Borrower must deliver to Freedom Mortgage Corporation a properly signed agreement and all enclosed documents without alteration by 09/04/2025. If Borrower does not return a properly signed agreement and all enclosed documents by this date and make the first monthly payment pursuant to the terms of this agreement, Freedom Mortgage Corporation may deny or cancel this agreement. If the Borrower returns a properly signed agreement by said date, payments pursuant to the agreement are due as outlined in this agreement. Freedom Mortgage Corporation may deny or cancel this agreement if Borrower fails to make the first payment due pursuant to this agreement.

All Borrowers are required to sign and date this Agreement in blue or black ink only as the Borrowers' name appears below. If signed using any other color or method, the document may not be accepted and another copy of the Agreement may be sent to the Borrower to be signed.

By signing below, all Borrowers certify they have read this Agreement in its entirety, that all Borrowers know and understand the meaning and intent of this Agreement and that all Borrowers enter into this Agreement knowingly and voluntarily. By signing below, all Borrowers agree to all terms and conditions described on every page of this Agreement.

If the Lender's interest in this Security Instrument is held by the Secretary and the Secretary requires immediate payment in full under Paragraph 4 of the Subordinate Note, the Secretary may invoke the nonjudicial power of sale provided in the Single Family Mortgage Foreclosure Act of 1994 ("Act") (12 U.S.C. § 3751 et seq.) by requesting a foreclosure commissioner designated under the Act to commence foreclosure and to sell the Property as provided in the Act. Nothing in the preceding sentence shall deprive the Secretary of any rights otherwise available to a Lender under this paragraph or applicable law.

Partial Claim

27905118_1_1100424231



PACKAGE_FMC_628 FMC_MM102APR25.0 Page 4 of 7

By SIGNING B	ELOW, Borrower	accepts and	l agrees to the terms contained in this Security
Instrument and in	any rider(s) execu	ited by Borro	ower and recorded with it.
		Wheye	Mreue Chit
Sign bere to		0	Ashley Marie Thatcher
Subordinate	Security		(Must be signed exactly as printed)
Instrument			09/03/2015
Δ	A II		Signature Date (MM/DD/YYYY)
Dean.	ANT	ı	MeKHOD
1st Witness Signa	ture	'	2 nd Witness Signature
Susan a	OK		Trae K Hill
1st Witness Printe	d Name		2 nd Witness Printed Name
091		2025	09 / 03 / 2025
1st Witness Signa	ture Date (MM/DI		2 nd Witness Signature Date (MM/DD/YYYY)
	[Space be	low this line fo	r Acknowledgement]
STATE OF	50	CC	DUNTY OF COLLECTOR
0	A	Carala	3
On the	day of	Sev tem	in the year 2025 before me, the State, personally appeared by physical presence
undersigned, No	ary Public, in an	id for said S	State, personally appeared by physical presence
			me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
			whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within
instrument and b	eing informed of	the contents	of the instrument acknowledged before me that
he/she/they volum	tarily executed the	e same as its	maker(s) in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies),
and that by his/he	er/their signature(s) on the inst	rument, the person or entity upon behalf of which
			nent for its stated purpose as his/her/their free act
and deed.	11) 40104, 0/1004101	a tale mpman,	ioni for his buttou purpose as morner then hee act
			delia la la casa
Personally Know	aOR Typ	pe of Identific	cation Produced: AYIWI \\ \(\mathbb{U} \)
WITNESS my ha	nd and official sea	1.	
1000	Loo		
- J/KUK	< 1/1/2/		
(Signature of nota			
Trae K	. Mil		
(Printed Name of	notary public)	. 1 . 1 .	- /
My commission e	expires: 60	0112 12	(Notary Public Seal)
•	1	(Plea	ase ensure seal does not overlap any language or print)
	§	TO	
	3	Notary Public	AE K. HILL - State of South Carolina
		My Com	mission Expires
		Augi	ust 12, 2034

Partial Claim

27905118_1_1100424231



By SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and	
Instrument and in any rider(s) executed by Borrov	ver and recorded with it.
Sign here to execute	Kurtis Marvin Thatcher
Subordinate Security	(Must be signed exactly as printed)
Instrument	100×100
	Signature Date (MM/DD/YYYY)
Dusan Cook	Mark Hel
1st Witness Signature SVSAW COOK	2nd Witness Signature
1st Witness Printed Name 09/03/2025	2 nd Witness Printed Name
1st Witness Signature Date (MM/DD/YYYY)	2 nd Witness Signature Date (MM/DD/YYYY)
[Space below this line for	
STATE OFCO	UNTY OF Colleton
Marvin Thatcher, personally known to me or pro identification to be the person(s) whose name(s being informed of the contents of the instrumtion voluntarily executed the same as its maker(s) in	
Signature of notary public)	
Trace K Itil	
(Printed Name of notary public)	
My commission expires: 06 12	(Notary Public Seal) see ensure seal does not overlap any language or print)
Notary Pu	RAE K. HILL iblic - State of South Carolina commission Expires August 12, 2034

Partial Claim

PACKAGE_FMC_628 FMC_MM102APR25.0 Page 6 of 7

27905118_1_1100424231



EXHIBIT A

ALL that certain piece, parcel or lot of land, with buildings and improvements thereon, containing 2.00 acres, more or less, known and designated as New Parcel "A", situate, lying and being in Colleton County, South Carolina, with such property being more fully shown, described and delineated by reference to a Plat thereof entitled "Subdivision Plat of TMS 221-0000-029.000 (12 Acres) Property of James L. Sloman Creating New Parcel "A" (2.00 Acres)" prepared by Thomas L. Westbury, SCRLS No. 23571, dated July 30, 2015 and recorded August 12, 2015 in the Colleton County Register of Deeds Office in Plat Book 912 at Page 10, to which aforesaid Plat reference is hereby specifically craved for a full and complete description of the subject 2.00 acre tract of land.

ALSO situate upon and affixed to the above-described subject real estate as a permanent improvement and fixture thereto in such a manner so it has now become and forms part and parcel of such real property is a 2015 Live Oak Plantation 29.67' x 68.0' mobile home bearing serial no. LOHGA11415964AB.

Being the same property as conveyed from George T. Rook, Jr. to Ashley Marie Thatcher and Kurtis Marvin Thatcher, as joint tenants with right of survivorship, and not as tenants in common as set forth in Deed Instrument #2023000434 dated 01/23/2023, recorded 01/30/2023, COLLETON County, SOUTH CAROLINA.

The last vesting deed was recorded on <u>01/30/2023</u> in Record Volume/Book: <u>3175</u> at Record Page: <u>311</u> as Record Document/Instrument Number: <u>2023000434</u>

Partial Claim

27905118 1 1100424231

